

# No. 22-2858

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

John Does 1-2, Jane Does 1-3, Jack Does 1-750, Joan Does 1-750,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Kathy Hochul, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of New York,  
Howard A. Zucker, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State  
Department of Health, Trinity Health, Inc., New York-Presbyterian Healthcare  
System, Inc., Westchester Medical Center Advanced Physician Services, P.C., as  
assignee of WMC Health,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York,  
No. 1:21-cv-05067-AMD-TAM, Hon. Ann M. Donnelly

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Mathew D. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@lc.org – hmihet@lc.org  
rgannam@lc.org – dschmid@lc.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST STATE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT MOOT.....	1
A. State Defendants’ Voluntary Cessation of the Challenged Mandate Does Not Moot Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	1
1. State Defendants bear a formidable burden in demonstrating mootness.....	1
2. State Defendants’ retention of authority to reinstate the mandate negates mootness.....	2
3. State Defendants’ continued defense of the mandate negates mootness.....	4
4. State Defendants’ proposed repeal sounds of litigation tactics rather than genuine retreat from unlawful conduct.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot Because They Are Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review.....	7
1. Plaintiffs have had insufficient time to complete their legal challenge prior to State Defendants’ proposed repeal of the Vaccine Mandate, and the mandate is reasonably likely to return in the future.....	7
2. State Defendants’ contrary arguments ignore precedent.....	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims For Permanent Injunction and Declaratory Relief Are Not Moot.....	11
D. Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Claims Are Not Moot.....	12

II.	PLAINTIFFS STATED A PLAUSIBLE FREE EXERCISE CLAIM.....	14
A.	State Defendants’ Vaccine Mandate Was neither Neutral nor Generally Applicable.....	14
1.	The district court erred in its finding that religious and medical exemptions did not pose comparable risks.....	16
2.	The district court erred in accepting State Defendants’ overgeneralized asserted interests.....	17
B.	The District Court Erred in Finding that the Vaccine Mandate Was Subject Only to Rational Basis Review.....	18
III.	PLAINTIFFS STATED A PLAUSIBLE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....	20
IV.	PLAINTIFFS STATED A PLAUSIBLE TITLE VII CLAIM.....	22
A.	Provider Defendants’ Reliance on the <i>Hardison de Minimis</i> Test Is in Error Because the Supreme Court Now Requires Significant Hardship.....	22
B.	The District Court Erred in Finding that a Violation of State Law Constitutes an Undue Hardship Under Title VII.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Already v. Nike, Inc.*, 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....2

*Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Rev.*,  
562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....26, 27

*Brown v. Colegio De Abagados de Puerto Rico*,  
613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010).....12

*Burson v. Freeman*, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....19

*Campbell v. Universal City Dev. Partners, Ltd.*, No. 22-10646,  
2023 WL 4381000 (11th Cir. July 7, 2023).....24, 25, 26

*Certified Grocers of Ill., Inc. v. Produce, Fresh, & Frozen Fruits &  
Vegetables, Fish, Butter, Eggs, Cheese, Poultry, Florist, Nursery,  
Landscaping & Allied Emps., Drivers, Chauffeurs, Warehouseman & Helpers  
Union, Chicago & Vicinity, Ill., Local 703*, 816 F.2d 329 (7th Cir.  
1987).....12

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 US. 507 (1997).....18, 19

*D’Acquisto v. Washington*, 750 F. Supp. 342 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....13

*Deal v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*, 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018).....3

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....7

*First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....8

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....1

*Frisby v. Larsen*, 330 F. Supp. 545 (N.D. Cal. 1971).....5

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....18, 19

*Green v. City of Raleigh*, 523 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008).....13

*Groff v. DeJoy*, 600 U.S. --, 2023 WL 4239256 (U.S. June 29, 2023).....22, 23

*Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm.*, 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980).....27

*Hatchett v. Barland*, 816 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....11

*Hegwood v. City of Eau Claire*, 676 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2012).....13

*Hunt v. Imperial Merchant Servs., Inc.*, 560 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2009).....1

*Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....5

*Kingdomware Tech., Inc. v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....8, 9

*Klipsch Grp., Inc. v. ePRO E-Commerce Ltd.*, 880 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018).....19

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000*, 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....6

*Los Angeles Cnty. v. Lyons*, 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....2

*Lowe v. Mills*, 68 F.4th 706 (1st Cir. 2023).....*passim*

*Mary Jo. C. v. N.Y. State & Local Retirement Sys.*, 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....27

*McCreary County, Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....6

*Nextel West Corp. v. Unity Twp.*, 282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002).....13

*Olagues v. Russoniello*, 770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985).....4

*Parker v. Judicial Inquiry Comm’n of Ala.*, No. 2:16-CV-442-WKW,  
2017 WL 3820958 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 31, 2017).....13

*Pashby v. Delia*, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....3

*Pierce v. Ducey*, No. CV-16-01538-PHX-NVW,  
2019 WL 4750138 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2019).....4, 6

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....2, 3, 4

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....21

*Scotch Whisky Ass’n v. Barton Distilling Co.*,  
489 F.2d 809 (7th Cir. 1973).....11

*Sheely v. MRI Radiology Net., P.A.*, 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....5, 10

*Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.*, 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013).....11

*Southern Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC*, 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....8, 9

*Tandon v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....2, 16, 17, 18

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
582 U.S. 449 (2017).....1

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*, 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....22

*Turner v. Rogers*, 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....8, 11

*United Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l.*,  
563 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 2009).....11

*United States v. Bob Lawrence Realty, Inc.*,  
474 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1973).....6

*United States v. Quinones*, 317 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....21

*United States v. Sanchez-Gomez*, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....2

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....2, 7

*Video Tutorial Servs., Inc. v. MCI Tele. Corp.*, 79 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996).....11

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a).....26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....26
